

## PHARMACY POLICY STATEMENT

### Marketplace

<b>DRUG NAME</b>	<b>Enzyme Replacement Therapy (ERT) for Gaucher Disease: Cerezyme (imiglucerase), Elelyso (taliglucerase alfa), Vpriv (velaglucerase alfa)</b>
<b>BENEFIT TYPE</b>	Medical
<b>STATUS</b>	Prior Authorization Required

Gaucher disease is a rare, inherited, lysosomal storage disorder. In Gaucher disease, mutations of the GBA gene cause deficiency of the enzyme glucocerebrosidase (acid beta-glucosidase), resulting in the accumulation of glucocerebroside (glucosylceramide [GLC]) in the lysosomes of macrophages to form “Gaucher cells,” especially in the bone marrow, spleen, and liver. Prominent symptoms include hepatosplenomegaly, anemia, thrombocytopenia, and skeletal problems (e.g., bone pain, osteopenia, osteonecrosis, fracture, deformity).

Type 1 Gaucher disease is the most common form and does not affect the central nervous system. Type 2 and 3 Gaucher disease are characterized by the presence of primary neurologic disease. Type 2 has an onset before age two years and is rapidly progressive with death by age two to four years. Individuals with type 3 often have a more slowly progressive course. Available treatments are indicated for Type 1 Gaucher disease and include enzyme replacement therapy (ERT) or substrate reduction therapy (SRT). Individuals with type 2 Gaucher disease are not likely to respond to ERT or SRT. This policy focuses on ERT.

Cerezyme was the first ERT product approved by the FDA for Gaucher disease, approved in 1994. Notably, Gaucher disease was the first lysosomal storage disorder for which an effective ERT was developed.

Enzyme replacement therapy for Gaucher disease will be considered for coverage when the following criteria are met:

### Gaucher Disease

For **initial** authorization:

1. Member meets the labeled age requirement:
  - a) Cerezyme: At least 2 years of age
  - b) Elelyso: At least 4 years of age
  - c) Vpriv: At least 4 years of age; AND
2. Medication must be prescribed by or in consultation with a geneticist, hematologist, or metabolic specialist; AND
3. Member has a diagnosis of Gaucher disease Type 1 or Type 3 confirmed by documentation of at least one of the following:
  - a) Reduced activity of glucocerebrosidase via enzyme assay (0 to 15% of normal), and/or
  - b) Molecular genetic test documenting 2 mutations (biallelic variants) of the GBA gene; AND
4. Member has at least one of the following as a result of Gaucher disease:
  - a) Anemia
  - b) Thrombocytopenia
  - c) Bone symptoms
  - d) Enlarged spleen or liver; AND
5. Member does NOT have any of the following:
  - a) Type 2 Gaucher disease,

- b) Severe or rapidly progressing neurological complications,
- c) Concomitant use of miglustat or eliglustat.

**6. Dosage allowed/Quantity limit:**

Type 1 Gaucher disease: Up to 60 units/kg every other week IV infusion

Type 3 Gaucher disease: Based on clinical literature and physician expertise.

NOTE: Treatment of Type 3 Gaucher disease is off label.

***If all the above requirements are met, the medication will be approved for 12 months.***

For **reauthorization**:

1. Chart notes must show improvement from baseline in at least one of the following signs or symptoms:
  - a) Hemoglobin level
  - b) Platelet count
  - c) Reduced liver and/or spleen volume(s)
  - d) Skeletal manifestations (e.g., less bone pain, fewer bone crises, etc.)

***If all the above requirements are met, the medication will be approved for an additional 12 months.***

**CareSource considers Cerezyme (imiglucerase), Elvelo (taliglucerase alfa), Vpriv (velaglucerase alfa) not medically necessary for the treatment of conditions that are not listed in this document. For any other indication, please refer to the Off-Label policy.**

DATE	ACTION/DESCRIPTION
08/02/2021	New policy for ERT for Gaucher disease created.
05/17/2023	Updated and added references. Clarified that the gene mutation should be biallelic.
04/29/2025	Updated references.

References:

1. Cerezyme [package insert]. Cambridge, MA: Genzyme Corporation; 2024.
2. Elvelo [package insert]. NY, NY: Pfizer Inc.; 2025.
3. Vpriv [package insert]. Lexington, MA: Shire Human Genetic Therapies, Inc.; 2024.
4. Shemesh E, Deroma L, Bembi B, et al. Enzyme replacement and substrate reduction therapy for Gaucher disease. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2015;(3):CD010324. Published 2015 Mar 27. doi:10.1002/14651858.CD010324.pub2
5. Wang RY, Bodamer OA, Watson MS, Wilcox WR; ACMG Work Group on Diagnostic Confirmation of Lysosomal Storage Diseases. Lysosomal storage diseases: diagnostic confirmation and management of presymptomatic individuals. *Genet Med*. 2011;13(5):457-484. doi:10.1097/GIM.0b013e318211a7e1
6. El-Beshlawy A, Tytki-Szymanska A, Vellodi A, et al. Long-term hematological, visceral, and growth outcomes in children with Gaucher disease type 3 treated with imiglucerase in the International Collaborative Gaucher Group Gaucher Registry. *Mol Genet Metab*. 2017;120(1-2):47-56. doi:10.1016/j.ymgme.2016.12.001
7. Mistry PK, Cappellini MD, Lukina E, et al. A reappraisal of Gaucher disease-diagnosis and disease management algorithms. *Am J Hematol*. 2011;86(1):110-115. doi:10.1002/ajh.21888
8. Stirnemann J, Belmatoug N, Camou F, et al. A Review of Gaucher Disease Pathophysiology, Clinical Presentation and Treatments. *Int J Mol Sci*. 2017;18(2):441. Published 2017 Feb 17. doi:10.3390/ijms18020441
9. Dardis A, Michelakakis H, Rozenfeld P, et al. Patient centered guidelines for the laboratory diagnosis of Gaucher disease type 1. *Orphanet J Rare Dis*. 2022;17(1):442. Published 2022 Dec 21. doi:10.1186/s13023-022-02573-6
10. Biegstraaten M, Cox TM, Belmatoug N, et al. Management goals for type 1 Gaucher disease: An expert consensus document from the European working group on Gaucher disease. *Blood Cells Mol Dis*. 2018;68:203-208. doi:10.1016/j.bcmd.2016.10.008

11. Hughes DA, Pastores GM. Gaucher Disease. 2000 Jul 27 [Updated 2023 Dec 7]. In: Adam MP, Feldman J, Mirzaa GM, et al., editors. GeneReviews® [Internet]. Seattle (WA): University of Washington, Seattle; 1993-2025. Available from: <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK1269/>

Effective date: 10/01/2025

Revised date: 04/29/2025